Rev.0.00 Nov 2017
U
ser’s M
anual
ISL71010BM25EV1Z
User’s Manual: Evaluation Board
High Reliability

• Selectable 10µF and 2.21kΩ damper network at the output by installing a jumper at J1
• Board temperature: +25°C
1.3 Ordering Information
1.4 Related Literature
For a full list of related documents, visit our website:
• ISL71010B25 product page
Part Number Output Voltage (V) Description
ISL71010BM25EV1Z 2.5V Evaluation board
UG135 Rev.0.00 Page 3 of 13
Nov 2, 2017
ISL71010BM25EV1Z 1. Overview
Figure 1.  ISL71010BM25EV1Z Block Diagram
10µF 0.1µF
Chip Select
Serial Clock
Serial Data I/O
VDD VREF
SCLK
SDIO
CSb
OUTxS
GND
DACOUTx
VIN
VREF
0.1µF
OUTxF
DAC
1
2
3
4
DNC
GND
VOUT
TRIM
6
8
7
5
DNC
DNC
COMP
VIN
UG135 Rev.0.00 Page 4 of 13
Nov 2, 2017
ISL71010BM25EV1Z 2. Functional Description
2. Functional Description
The ISL71010BM25EV1Z evaluation board provides a simple platform to demonstrate the features and evaluate the
performance of the ISL71010B25 voltage reference. It provides easy access to the ISL710101B25 IC pins. The
schematic, bill of materials, and top silkscreen for the board are available on pages 6 through 8.
Figures 8 through 18 show performance data taken using the ISL71010BM25EV1Z evaluation board and basic lab
equipment.
The following sections explain how to use the evaluation board.
2.1 Basic Layout of the Evaluation Board
Figure 3 on page 6 shows the basic layout of the evaluation board.
Figure 4 shows the evaluation board schematic. The ISL71010BM25EV1Z contains the ISL71010BMB25Z
voltage reference (U1), input decoupling capacitors (C1, C2), a compensation capacitor (C5), and a load capacitor
(C3). Different resistor values can be applied at (R2) for testing of the voltage reference at different loads. The R2
resistor location accepts surface mount or through-hole style resistors.
The power supply leads attach to TP1 and TP2 (VIN, GND). The ISL71010B25 IC requires a DC supply in the